ADOPTED – FEBRUARY 25, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 21

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION #24-543 AUTHORIZING WITH MID-STATE HEALTH NETWORK

RESOLUTION #25 – 095

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend the FY25 Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Prevention contract between ICHD and Mid-State Health Network (MSHN) by increasing the total amount to be paid to ICHD by MSHN under this contract by $20,000; and

WHEREAS, this will amend the total FY25 SUD Prevention Services contract amount noted in Resolution #24-297 from $136,523 to $156,523; and

WHEREAS, the MSHN Board of Directors has approved this increase and the contract administrator has sent ICHD a signed contract amendment noting this increase, with an effective date of October 1, 2024, which requires authorized signature from Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, ICHD also wishes to amend Resolution #24-543, which erroneously noted that the approved FY25 MSHN SUD Treatment contract budget with ICHD included $20,000 for renewing the contract with Piper & Gold Public Relations for community-driven harm reduction messaging and resources; and

WHEREAS, in November 2025, ICHD staff discovered that a formula error in the FY25 SUD Treatment contract budget worksheet which caused the $20,000 for Harm Reduction Community Education to be excluded from the FY25 SUD Treatment contract approved contract amount; and

WHEREAS, upon contacting MSHN to request a contract amendment to increase the FY25 SUD Treatment contract budget by $20,000 to correct for the formula error, MSHN staff recommended the $20,000 increase to the MSHN Board of Directors, who approved the increase as an amendment to the ICHD FY24 SUD Prevention Contract; and

WHEREAS, ICHD requests that the third clause in Resolution #24-543 be amended by replacing the word “Treatment” with the word “Prevention” to note the correct funding source for FY25 Harm Reduction Community Education efforts; and

WHEREAS, by choosing not to approve the FY25 SUD Prevention contract amendment would forfeit the $20,000 being provided by MSHN for FY25 Harm Reduction Community Education efforts; and

WHEREAS, the contract amendment will increase the FY25 SUD Prevention contract amount by $20,000, which will increase the total FY25 SUD Prevention contract amount from $136,523 to $156,523; and

WHEREAS, the contract renewal with Piper & Gold for Harm Reduction Community Education in the amount of $20,000 will be paid by ICHD from the FY25 MSHN SUD Prevention funds; and

WHEREAS, this resolution supports the overarching long-term objective of providing access to quality, innovative, cost-effective services that promote well-being and quality of life for the residents of Ingham County, specifically A.1.(w) Work to stem the epidemic of Opioid/Heroin related deaths and crime and overarching long-term objective of promoting accessible healthcare, and A.1(e) Expand access to healthcare for county residents, with an emphasis on the uninsured and underinsured; and
WHEREAS, based on the information presented, I respectfully recommend that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize amendment the FY25 SUD Prevention contract between ICHD and MSHN by increasing the total amount to be paid to ICHD by MSHN under this contract by $20,000, increasing the total FY25 contract amount noted in resolution #24-297 from $136,523 to $156,523, effective October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, based on the information presented, I also respectfully recommend that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners amend the third clause in Resolution #24-543 by replacing the word “Treatment” with the word “Prevention” to note the correct funding source for FY25 Harm Reduction Community Education efforts.


THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes amendment the FY25 SUD Prevention contract between ICHD and MSHN by increasing the total amount to be paid to ICHD by MSHN under this contract by $20,000, increasing the total FY25 contract amount noted in Resolution #24-297 from $136,523 to $156,523, effective October 1, 2024 through September 30, 2025.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners also amends the third clause in Resolution #24-543 by replacing the word “Treatment” with the word “Prevention” to note the correct funding source for FY25 Harm Reduction Community Education efforts.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract agreement upon approval as to form by the County Attorney. 
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Cahill, Morgan. Willis, Ruest 

          Nays:  None     

Absent: Trubac, Schafer   
 Approved 02/24/25

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville, Ruest

          Nays:  None     

Absent: None     
 Approved 02/19/25

